
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 18th June, 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Ward

Members: Cllr Bastone
Cllr Gilbert

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Wright

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 8

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 5 March 
2015

2.  Members in Attendance

the Chairman is advised of non Executive Members wishing to 
speak;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Question Time 9 - 10

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

7.  Dartmouth Indoor Pool Update 11 - 34

to consider a report that sets out a number of options and seeks 
authority to progress this matter

8.  Write Off Report 35 - 40

to consider a report which informs Members of the debt written 
off for all revenue streams within the Revenue and Benefits 
service

9.  Reports of Other Bodies 41 - 52

to receive, and as maybe necessary to approve, the minutes and 
any recommendations of the under-mentioned body:- 

(a)Overview and Scrutiny Panel:  4 June 2015



Page No

10.  Exclusion of Public and Press

to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and 
press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”;

11.  Disposal of land at Trebble Park, Kingsbridge 53 - 62

to consider a report that seeks authority to progress the disposal 
of land at Trebble Park, Kingsbridge





 Executive 05.03.15 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 05 MARCH 2015 
 

Members in attendance : 
* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apologies 

Ø Cllr H D Bastone * Cllr R J Tucker (arrived late) 
* Cllr R D Gilbert * Cllr L A H Ward 
* Cllr M J Hicks (Chairman for the 

duration of this meeting) 
* Cllr S A E Wright 

* Cllr M F Saltern   
 
 

Also in attendance and participating  
Item 8 E.69/14 Cllr Baverstock 
Item 9 E.70/14 Cllr Brazil  
Item 10 E.71/14 Cllrs Barber, Brazil, May, Pearce, Smerdon, Wingate 
Item 11 E.72/14 Cllrs Barber, Holway, May  
Item 12 E.73/14 Cllrs Brazil and Hodgson 
Item 13 E.74/14 Cllrs Barber, Brazil, Hawkins, Stone 

 Also in attendance and not participating  
Cllrs Bramble, B Cooper, Cane and Cuthbert  

 
Officers in attendance  and participating  

All items Minute Ref Executive Director (SJ), Finance COP Lead and Member 
Services Manager  

Item 12 E.73/14 Customer Services Manager 
Item 13 E.74/14 Commercial Services Group Manager  
 
E.65/14 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 29 January 2015 were 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
E.66/14 URGENT BUSINESS 
 

The Chairman advised that there was one item of urgent business to be 
raised.  It had come to light that the Local Development Strategy, which 
had been the subject of a report to 24 April 2014 meeting of the 
Executive (Minute E.81/13 refers), did not specify a start date beyond 
stating ‘this year’.  For the avoidance of any doubt, he proposed 
therefore that the minutes of this meeting reflect that the Local 
Development Strategy had commenced on 7 May 2014 (i.e. after the call 
in period following that Executive meeting on 24 April 2014).    

 
  
  



 Executive 05.03.15 
 

 
 

 It was then: 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That, for the avoidance of any doubt, it be noted that the start 
date of the Local Development Strategy was 7 May 2014 
 
.  

E.67/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made: 
 
Cllr R D Gilbert declared a potentially disclosable pecuniary interest in 
item 7: ‘Priority Action Plan for 2015/16’ (Minute E.68/14 below refers) 
specifically in respect of Direct Lets.  As this matter did not arise during 
the discussion, Cllr Gilbert remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate and vote thereon. 

 
 
E.68/14 PRIORITY ACTION PLAN FOR 2015/16 
 

Members were asked to consider a report that sought formal approval 
of a list of priority actions for 2015-16 as an interim measure for 2015-
16 whilst Our Plan and the supporting Annual Delivery Plan were 
developed, the latter being the Council’s corporate plan and part of the 
‘Our Plan’ strategic approach to the development of both a Local Plan 
for the area and the Corporate Planning Framework.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Economy and Community introduced 
the report. 

 
  There being no questions raised, it was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the list of actions for 2015-16 as attached to the 
presented agenda report be approved. 

 
 
E.69/14 COMMUNITY RE-INVE
[...]
015, as per the red italicised text in the attached 
Guidance Notes (Appendix B of the presented agenda 
report refers), be approved. 

 
 
E.70/14 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 

   
Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2014/15 and provided a forecast for the year end position. 
 
The Executive Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced the 
report and advised Members that this was a routine monitoring report.  
She drew particular attention to the predicted surplus of £45,000. 
 

  



 Executive 05.03.15 
 

 
 

The Executive Portfolio Holder for Environment Services updated 
Members on the potential impact on the Council of recent 
developments in the recycled materials market.  One of three 
organisations across the UK who buy recycled paper and card had 
unexpectedly gone into administration. South Hams District Council 
had a contract in place and material would still be collected, however 
the income from material would reduce from £37 per tonne to £5 per 
tonne.  However, the Council’s recycling rate would remain unaffected 
and the recycling credits would continue to be paid.  He concluded by 
advising that the situation would continue to be monitored. 
 
In response to a question relating to anticipated savings not being 
realised in respect of seasonal closure of public conveniences, a 
Member was advised that in the medium term there would be a better 
financial gain as more parish councils than expected had elected to 
have the public conveniences transferred to them as an asset. 

 
It was then: 
  

RESOLVED  
 
That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2014/15 financial year be noted. 

 
 
E.71/14 T18 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 
 Members were presented with a report that advised of the progress of 

the T18 Transformation Programme. 
 
 The Executive Director Strategy and Commissioning (Head of Paid 

Service) introduced t
[...]
 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY FOR 2015/16 
   
Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the 
proposed Treasury Management and Investment Strategies together 
with their associated prudential indicators. 
 
The Executive Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced the 
report and the s151 Officer added that work was being undertaken to 
advise residents of the change in bank account details of the Council.  
In response to questions she confirmed that no financial allowance 
needed to be made for non receipt of payments due to the change.  
However, two temporary agency staff were being taken on for a two-
three month period in the Customer Services Team to handle any 
additional calls from the change of bank details and the forthcoming 
election. 

 
  



 Executive 05.03.15 
 

 
 

It was then: 
  

RESOLVED  
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve: 
 

1. the prudential indicators and limits for 2015/16 to 2017/18 
(as contained within Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report); 

2. the Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16 and the 
treasury prudential indicators 2015/16 to 2017/18 contained 
within Appendix B of the presented agenda report; and 

3. The Investment Strategy 2015/16 (Appendix C of the 
presented agenda report refers) and the detailed criteria 
included in Appendix D of the presented agenda report. 

 
 
E.73/14 COUNCIL TAX DISCRETIONARY DISCOUNT AND REDUCTION 

POLICY 
   
  Members considered a report that presented a new policy which 
incorporated the existing discretionary powers with the Exceptional 
Hardship Fund which specifically provided additional support to customers 
in receipt of Council Tax Reduction. 
 
The Executive Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer Services 
introduced the report and explained that the purpose was to bring two 
applications for assistance with council tax together within one set of 
financial assessment criteria.  
 
One Member looked for an assurance t
[...]
nt had been reached 
whereby if ever the Lower Ferry was considered for sale then it should 
be offered to the staff that operated it. 
 
One Member wanted to be convinced that the rest of the South Hams 
was not subsidising Dartmouth through the provision of the Lower 
Ferry. 
 
Another Member stated that he would be totally opposed to selling off 
the Lower Ferry and he could not think of anything worse for local 
communities.  If privatised, his fear was that the service would finish at 
7pm.  The Council had a responsibility to communities and Members 
should perhaps question the amount allocated to support services for 
the re-charge to the Ferry.  Finally, any options appraisal should not be 
based on the last 12 months and should take a longer term view. 
 
In response to the final point, the Commercial Services Group Manager 
confirmed that the options appraisal would be based on a three year 
profile.  

 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
1. That progress in relation to improvements and 

efficiencies delivered by the Property Services 
Manager over the last two years be noted; and 

2. That a full Options Assessment on the Lower 
Ferry Service to ensure a preferred option for the 
Lower Ferry business is identified by autumn 2015 
at a cost of up to £7,500 to be funded from the 
Land and Development Reserve, be agreed. 

 



 Executive 05.03.15 
 

 
 

 
E.75/14 REPORTS OF OTHER BODIES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following be received and that any recommendations 
contained therein be approved: 

 
a) Community Life and Housing Scrutiny Panel – 5 Febru ary 

2015 
 

i) CLH.33/14 NEW HOMES BONUS ALLOCATION TO 
DARTMOOR NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the status quo be retained in relation to the process 
adopted for the future allocation of funds. 

 
 

b) Corporate Performance and Resources Scrutiny Panel – 
19 February 2015 

 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE E.72/14 and 
E.73/14 WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL ME ETING TO BE 
HELD ON 21 MAY 2015, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.0 0PM ON 
MONDAY 16 MARCH 2015 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANC E WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am) 
 
 
 
        ______________ 
          Chairman 
 
 



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

 
 
The Council at its meeting on 21 June 2001 agreed that 15 minutes should be set 

aside at the beginning of the Council's monthly Executive meetings to allow 

members of the public to ask questions. 

 

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:- 

 

(a) submit the question in writing to the Democratic Services Manager by 5.00 pm 

on the Monday prior to the Executive meeting.  This will allow a detailed 

answer to the question to be given at the meeting.  If advance notice of the 

question cannot be given, the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to 

allow questions on matters which are felt to be urgent; 

 

(b) ensure that normally questions are no longer than 50 words in length; 

 

(c) ensure that the question does not relate to a specific planning matter (this is 

specifically excluded from the public question time); 

 

(d) ensure that the question relates to something over which the Council has 

some control and is suitable to be considered, ie, that it is not derogatory to 

the Council or relates to matters which the Council could consider 

confidential. 

 

For any further advice on questions for Executive meetings, please contact Kathryn 

Trant (Member Services Manager). 

 

 





Dartmouth Indoor Pool 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

This report contains exempt information as defined in  
Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 

Act 1972 (applies to appendices C and D only) 

 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 18 June 2015 

Title: Dartmouth Indoor Pool – Link with Leisure 
Review 

Portfolio Area: Assets 

Wards Affected: Dartmouth and surrounding wards 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

 

Current 

  

Author: Chris Brook Role: CoP Lead – Assets 

Contact: 01803 861170  Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 

Recommendations: 

1. To pay the grant of £400k to Dartmouth and District Indoor Pool 
Trust (DDIPT) and look to transfer the land to Dartmouth Town 

Council or DDIPT along with it,  
 
or, if the land transfer cannot be agreed 

 

2. To hold the drawdown of the grant to DDIPT, until the initial market 

feedback on the operation costs of the future facility, are received 
via the Leisure Review (est. September) and any revenue funding 
deficit resolved.  

 
 

 



Dartmouth Indoor Pool 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

Dartmouth and District Indoor Pool Trust (DDIPT) have a grant agreement 
with SHDC, for £400,000 to support the construction of an indoor pool on 

SHDC land.   
 
They wish to draw down this funding (and others from DCC and the Town 

Council) and commence construction, using Kier as a management 
contractor. 

 
The business case submitted to SHDC for the operation of the pool is 
predicated on an annual subsidy of £20k via the Trust, as well as savings 

derived from shared operation with the existing facility, which may no 
longer be achievable. Independent professional scrutiny of this business 

case (with these assumptions) has shown it to be optimistic.  The reality 
could be significantly higher than £20k/yr and therefore challenging for 
DDIPT to honour. 

 
SHDC, so as to undertake appropriate due diligence against the long term 

failure of the pool, wish to include the facility in the leisure review (agreed 
E60/14). The market will then determine conclusively the quantum of the 

operation subsidy required in the long term.  This will also conclude the 
grant requirement of a written commitment for this revenue stream, as it 
will then be quantified. 

 
The leisure review progr
[...]
o subsidy from SHDC, the grant funding 
could be drawn down.   

 
It has the potential to provide security to the pool in the long term via its 

operation by a third party, joined up with the existing leisure offering.  It 
also opens up the door to capital investment from a third party operator, 
for example, for the construction of a physical link to the existing facility. 

 
The risks to DDIPT are high, as they are already at the upper end of their 

affordability criteria, so, in the absence of any further fund raising, may 
not be able to fund the construction of the pool.   
 

DDIPT however, have indicated that they may be able to raise further 
funding, and have proved to date that they are very effective in doing so.   

 
As with all legal agreements, it is possible that DDIPT are of the opinion 
they have fulfilled the terms of the grant and there is a low risk that they 

may commence legal action against the council. 
 

It should be noted however, that the grant offer does define the timescale 
for which it should be paid and that point has not yet been reached, as 
one third of the grant value has not yet been accrued by DDIPT. 

 
The executive, were they to be mindful to proceed with this 

recommendation, may choose to offer an increase to the grant to the 
value of the inflation of the capital costs, which is estimated at ~£35k and 
would be based on the relevant index of inflation for the construction 

sector (BCIS).  
 

Option 4 – Withdraw the grant funding offer 
 
Preventing the construction altogether would remove the risk to SHDC 

from the potential of an unviable, high operating cost facility, being built 
on SHDC land, and the legacy associated therewith.   

 



Dartmouth Indoor Pool 
 

SHDC would be at risk from a legal challenge from DDIPT for reneging on 
the grant offer and associated costs, reference Appendix D. 

 
5.  Proposed Way Forward  

 
To date, Option 1 & 3 have been discussed at length with members of 
DDIPT.  SHDC
[...]

Accordingly Appendix C & D contains exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 



Dartmouth Indoor Pool 
 

Financial 

 

Y Option 1 – Grant payment of £400k (Section 4) 

Option 2 – Grant payment of £400k (Section 4) 
Option 3 – Grant payment of £400k, plus possible 
inflation related costs (Section 4) 

Option 4 – Reference Appendix D 

Risk 

 

Y Reference report section 4 for further risk info: 

 
1) Financial 

2) Legal 
3) Reputational 

 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

 The net impact of the pool would be positive, as 
facilities would be more readily available to the 

local population.  If the pool was not to move 
forward, there would be change to the current 

situation in this regard. 

Safeguarding 

 

 N/A   

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 
 

 N/A 

 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

Y There is a close link between swim provision and 
the health and wellbeing agenda 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
 

 



Dartmouth Indoor Pool 
 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

(i) list of questions posed to DDIPT  
(ii) Draft minutes of meeting 

Appendix B – Grant offer letter to DDIPT 

Appendix C – Business Case Commentary [Exempt] 
Appendix D – Legal commentary [Exempt] 

 
Background Papers: 
 

[under provisions of the Local Government Act 1972] 
 

Executive Report May 2012, Item E14/12. 
 
Approval and clearance of report 

 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 

also drafted. (Executive/Scrutiny) 

Yes 

 

 
 

 





Dartmouth Indoor Pool Questions 

Construction Price 

Background – The anticipated cost of construction was £1.95M.  The tendered price for the pool has 

come in at £2.17M.  The cont
[...]
ct Council cannot make payments directly to 

ance of these conditions 

____________________ 













 
 

 
 

SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

NAME OF COMMITTEE  
 

 
Executive 
 

DATE 
 

18 June  2015 
 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 
Write Off Report 
 

REPORT OF  
 

 Section 151 Officer 
 Case Management Manager 

WARDS AFFECTED 
 

All 
 

 
 
 

Summary of report: 
  
The Council is responsible for the collection of: Housing Rents; Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates.    
 
The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue streams. Debts up to 
the value of £5,000 being written off by the Section 151 Officer, under delegated authority.  
Permission needs to be sought from the Executive to write off individual debts with a value 
of more than £5,000.               
 
This report covers the period 1st January 2015 to 31st March 2015 
 
Financial implications: 
 
South Hams District Council debts totalling £158,108.48 to be written-off.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Executive notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the s151 Officer 
has authorised the write-off of individual South Hams District Council debts totalling 
£102,574.01 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2. 
 
Executive approves the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 as detailed in 
Table 3 
 
Officer contact: Lisa Buckle: Tel ext no.3644 e-mail Lisa.Buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 
                             Kate Hamp: Tel ext no. 1104 e-mail Kate.Hamp@swdevon.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

8 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

8 



1. BACKGROUND 
 

The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin delivery of all the 
Councils priorities, including the commitment to providing value for money services. 
This report forms part of the formal debt write-off procedures included in these financial 
arrangements. 
 
Members have requested that this information be presented in a composite report 
rather than for e
[...]
- Uncollectable old Debt - - - - - - - 

 2 Voluntary Bankruptcy 35,495.13 2 35,495.13 - - 1 6,960.88 

 - Other - 1 6,870.52     

Total 4  55,534.47 13 166,412.60 - - 4 44,546.85 

HOUSING BENEFIT - Deceased - - - - - - - 

 - Overpaid Entitlement - - - - - 1 9,386.50 

 - Bankruptcy - - - - - 1 5,516.69 

Total -   - - - - 2 14,903.19 

COUNCIL TAX - Absconded - - - - - 1 6,240.06 

 - Bankruptcy - - - - - 1 9,160.90 

 - Voluntary Arrangement - - - - - 1 7,689.97 

Total -  - - - - - 3 23,090.93 

Grand Total 4  55,534.47 13 166,412.60 - - 9 82,540.97 
 



O+S 4.06.15
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON
THURSDAY, 4 JUNE 2015  

Panel Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence                  

* Cllr K J Baldry *  Cllr J T Pennington
*  Cllr N A Barnes * Cllr K Pringle
* Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman)
* Cllr D Brown Ø Cllr P C Smerdon
Ø Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr K R H Wingate
* Cllr D Horsburgh * Cllr B Wood
Ø Cllr D W May

Members in attendance and participating 
Cllrs H D Bastone, I Bramble, R D Gilbert, J M Hodgson, T R Holway, J A Pearce, 
R C Steer, R J Tucker, R J Vint, L A H Ward, S A E Wright

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Head of Paid Service, Executive Director (Service Delivery 
and Commercial Services) and Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services

7 O&S.5/15 Community Of Practice Lead for Assets

O&S.1/15 WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed all Members, officers, public and press who were 
in attendance at the inaugural meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.

O&S.2/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.

O&S.3/15 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – TERMS OF REFERENCE

In consideration of the Panel’s Terms of Reference, a Member wished to 
repe
[...]

when they got the final tender price for the build, which was in early May. 

“Why does the Trust continue to imply that SHDC have always delayed this 
project, when getting a tendered price for construction was a condition of the 
grant, which was achieved only this month?”
















	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Public Question Time
	7 Dartmouth Indoor Pool Update
	Appendix A i - Dartmouth Indoor Pool Questions
	Appendix Aii - Draft Minutes of O&S meeting
	Appendix B - Offer Letter
	Appendix C - EXEMPT - Business Case Commentary
	Appendix D - EXEMPT Legal Commentary

	8 Write Off Report
	9 Reports of Other Bodies
	11 Disposal of land at Trebble Park, Kingsbridge
	Appendix 1 - EXEMPT
	Appendix 2 - EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 18th June, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room - 

Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Ward

Cllr Bastone Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hicks Cllr Wright

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brown
Cllr Foss
Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway

Cllr May
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Rowe
Cllr Steer
Cllr Vint
Cllr Wingate

Officers:
Executive Director – Strategy & Commissioning
Executive Director – Service Delivery & Commercial Development
Group Manager – Customer First
Group Manger – Support Services
CoP Lead – Assets
CoP Lead - Finance

1. Minutes 
E.01/15
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 5 March 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



2. Declarations of Interest 
E.02/15
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made:

Cllr H D Bastone declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 7: 
‘Dartmouth Indoor Pool Update’ (Minute E.04/15 below refers).  He left 
the meeting during the discussion and debate on this item.

Cllr R D Gilbert declared a personal interest in item 11: ‘Disposal of land 
at Trebble Park, Kingsbridge’ (Minute E.08/15 below refers), by virtue of 
knowing residents who lived at Trebble Park.  As a local Ward Member, 
he abstained from the vote on this item.

3. Public Question Time 
E.03/15
In accordance with Executive procedure rules, it was noted that two 
public questions had been received.  The questions and responses 
were as follows:

1. Question to Cllr Tucker from Mr Brian Boughton:  

If Millwood Homes do not submit a more suitable planning 
application to South Hams Council, could the LDF site for 210 new 
homes in Dartmouth be lost to long term land banking?

Cllr Tucker responded that since the question had first been 
submitted prior to the local elections, the planning application had 
been refused and was now at appeal stage.  The Planning 
Inspector’s decision was awaited.  In terms of landbanking, that 
was the privilege of the landowner and there was no intention to 
compulsorily purchase the land.

By way of a supplementary question, Mr Boughton asked how the 
Leader could reach the position of not compulsorily purchasing 
the land.  The Leader responded that it was his personal view 
and, at the time of the consultation on the Local Development 
Framework, that was also the view of many Dartmouth residents.  
He concluded by confirming that Dartmouth councillors could 
bring a proposal to the Council at a later date.

2. Question to Cllr Bastone from Mrs Susan Hannis:

"Faced with possible reductions in housing association properties 
in the South Hams due to tenants exercising their 'right to buy', 
how do you plan to safeguard the current supply of social housing 
for rent and expand it to meet high local demand for affordable 
rented homes?”

Cllr Bastone responded that “we are in a state of uncertainty at this 
time about this proposal.  It was announced during the run up to the 



election, which was followed up with the inclusion in the Queens 
Speech, no further details have as yet been given.  I understand 
from our Housing Association partners that they are awaiting further 
details before responding.  As a rural local authority with high house 
prices and low average wages, we are deeply concerned about any 
proposals that could undermine our valuable rented affordable 
housing stock.  We are actively lobbying the Local Government 
Association and have written a letter outlining our concerns to the 
cabinet minister representing the Lords on Communities and Local 
Government.  Our Local MP Dr Sarah Wollaston has been made 
aware of our feelings on this matter and how the policy could have 
negative unintended consequences for rural areas.  She is 
suggesting to government, that caveats to the policy will be required 
in areas of outstanding natural beauty and where affordable housing 
supply is short, such as South Hams District Council”.

By way of supplementary comments, Mrs Hannis stated that she 
was pleased to hear of the Council’s concerns and added that 
there was an opportunity for people to provide their own 
affordable housing through Community Land Trusts and Eco 
housing schemes.  Cllr Bastone responded that these were all 
matters to take forward within Our Plan.

4. Dartmouth Indoor Pool Update 
E.04/15
Members were asked to consider a report that set out a number of 
options and sought authority to progress the matter of Dartmouth Indoor 
Pool.

The Leader introduced the report and advised that he was aware of the 
importance of this matter to the people of Dartmouth and the time and 
effort put into the project by the Trustees.  He also thanked the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for its work (Minute O&S.5/15 refers).  

He outlined his concerns to the Members, but added that the 
recommendation was clear and provided a way forward with no further 
expense to the Council.

The Deputy Leader noted concerns relating to the proposed school use 
and the impact that may have on future revenue.  She hoped that the 
Trustees could use the energy and enthusiasm they had so far 
demonstrated to encourage footfall, and on the whole, supported the 
recommendation.

The Portfolio Holder for Support Services made a number of comments 
relating to the business case, the failure to meet Sport England 
specifications and the lack of a physical link to the existing leisure centre.  
He also noted that this was a superb community project that had raised 
significant sums of money and felt the recommendation should be 
supported.



Another Member PROPOSED an amendment to the published 
recommendation, which was subsequently SECONDED, and when put to 
the vote was declared CARRIED, to ensure that any land transfer be 
completed by 3 July 2015, in order to comply with the deadlines outlined 
in the presented agenda report.

A local Ward Member thanked the Executive for its comments and hoped 
that the Trustees and the officers had the capacity to ensure the required 
work was done within the specified deadlines.  He noted that he had 
requested the release of s106 funds to be transferred to support the 
inclusion of a link between the Indoor Pool and the existing leisure centre.  
The Leader responded that this matter could be addressed at the next 
meeting of the Executive when the Capital Programme would be next 
discussed.

  
To conclude this item, the COP Lead for Assets confirmed that any land 
transfer would be based on the existing plans but that did not preclude 
further transfers at a later date.  

RESOLVED

1. That the grant of £400,000 be paid to Dartmouth and 
District Indoor Pool Trust (DDIPT), with the land being  
transferred  to Dartmouth Town Council or DDIPT along 
with it, 

or, if the land transfer cannot be agreed by 3 July 2015,

2. That the drawdown of the grant to DDIPT be held until 
the initial market feedback on the operation costs of the 
future facility are received via the Leisure Review (est. 
September 2015) and any revenue funding deficit 
resolved.

5. Write Off Report 
E.05/15
Members considered a composite report that detailed the debts for all 
revenue streams within the Revenue and Benefits Service remit up to the 
value of £5,000, written off by the S151 Officer under delegated 
authority, and for those debts in excess of £5,000 for which permission to 
write off had been sought.

The Lead Executive Member for Support Services introduced the 
report.  The Finance COP Lead responded to questions relating to how 
overpayments arise and how, once written off, attempts were still 
made to recover outstanding monies.  Members suggested that a 
report be tabled to a later meeting advising of sums recovered 
following them being written off. 

Members also noted that the number of cases being written off had 
risen.  The Leader stated that the increase in numbers reflected the 
economic climate and other Members suggested that central 



government should be lobbied to support authorities whose collection 
rates were being impacted as a result of austerity measures.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That in accordance with Financial Regulations, it 
be noted that the s151 Officer had authorised 
the write-off of individual South Hams District 
Council debts totalling £102,574.01 as detailed 
in Tables 1 and 2 of the presented agenda 
report.

2.     That the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 as detailed in Table 3 of the presented 
agenda report be agreed.

6. Reports of Other Bodies 
E.06/15

RESOLVED

That the following be received and that any 
recommendations contained therein be approved:

a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel –  4 June 2015

[Note:  the recommendation arising from minute 
O&S.5/15 was dealt with under agenda item 7 – Minute 
E.04/15 above refers]

7. Exclusion of Public and Press 
E.07/15  

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business as the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

8. Disposal of land at Trebble Park, Kingsbridge 
E.08/15

Members were asked to consider an exempt report that sought 
authority to progress the disposal of land at Trebble Park, Kingsbridge.

Following discussion, it was then:

RESOLVED



1 That the freehold disposal of the land (Roadway at Trebble 
Park, Kingsbridge) be approved as identified in Appendix 1 
of the exempt agenda report;

2 That the principle that the Council receives a percentage 
share of the net land receipt of the ‘K1’ land for selling the 
land (under an Option Agreement) to either the adjoining 
land owner or subsequent purchaser of the land be 
approved; and

3 That authority be delegated to the Assets 
Community of Practice Lead in consultation with 
the Assets Portfolio Holder to conclude the legal 
and financial negotiations to complete an Option 
Agreement and any other legal documentation in 
this matter

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 11.10 am

Signed by:

Chairman


